# VIRGINIA STATE BUDGET

2016 Session

# Budget Bill - HB29 (Enrolled)

Bill Order » Central Appropriations » Item C-42 Central Capital Outlay

Item C-42 (Not set out)	First Year - FY2015	Second Year - FY2016
Central Reserve for Capital Equipment Funding (17954)	\$21,050,000	\$50,708,000
Fund Sources:		
Bond Proceeds	\$21,050,000	\$50,708,000

A.1. The capital projects in paragraph B of this Item are hereby authorized and may be financed in whole or in part through bonds of the Virginia College Building Authority pursuant to § 23-30.24 et seq., Code of Virginia or the Virginia Public Building Authority pursuant to § 2.2-2263, Code of Virginia. Bonds of the Virginia College Building Authority issued to finance these projects may be sold and issued under the 21st Century College Program at the same time with other obligations of the Authority as separate issues or as a combined issue. The aggregate principle amounts will not exceed the amounts listed in paragraph B below plus amounts to fund related issuance costs, and other financing expenses, in accordance with § 2.2-2263 of the Code of Virginia.

2. From the list of projects included in paragraph B of this Item, the Director of the Department of Planning and Budget shall provide the Chairmen of the Virginia College Building Authority and the Virginia Public Building Authority with the specific projects, as well as the amounts for these projects, to be financed by each authority within the dollar limit established by this authorization.

3. Debt service on the projects contained in this Item shall be provided from appropriations to the Treasury Board.

4. The appropriations for said capital projects in this Item are subject to the conditions in § 2-0 F of this act.

B. There is hereby appropriated \$21,050,000 the first year and \$50,708,000 the second year from bond proceeds of the Virginia College Building Authority or the Virginia Public Building Authority to provide funds for equipment for the following projects for which construction was previously provided, or to maintain existing operational capability.

# Agency Name / Project Title

# **Department of General Services (194)**

Renovate the 9th Street Office Building (17091)

# **Department of Conservation and Recreation (199)**

New Cabins Various State Parks (18057)

# Woodrow Wilson Rehabilitation Center (203)

Renovate Anderson Vocational Building, Phase I (17976)

# The College of William and Mary in Virginia (204)

Renovate Tyler Hall (17994)

## Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University (208)

Construct Classroom Building (17995)

#### University of Virginia (207)

Renovate the Rotunda (17915)

## Virginia Military Institute (211)

Construct Corps Physical Training Facilities, Phase I and II (17966)

#### Norfolk State University (213)

Replace Brown Hall (17981)

#### Longwood University (214)

Construct University Technology Center (17668)

#### **University of Mary Washington (215)**

Renovate Mercer and Woodward Halls (17983)

#### James Madison University (216)

Renovate West Wing, Rockingham Hospital (17674)

Health & Engineering Academic Facility-East Tower Replacement (17997)

#### Radford University (217)

Construct New Academic Building, Phase I and II (17984)

# Old Dominion University (221)

Construct New School of Education (17875)

#### Virginia Commonwealth University (236)

Construct and Renovate Information Commons and Libraries (17998)

Construct Replacement Facility for the Virginia Treatment Center for Children (18060)

#### Virginia Museum of Fine Arts (238)

Renovate Carpenter Shop (17582)

# **Richard Bland College (241)**

Renovate Ernst Hall (17985)

# **Christopher Newport University (242)**

Construct Student Success Center (17872)

#### George Mason University (247)

Expand the Central Utility Plant, Fairfax Campus (18043)

#### Virginia Community College System (260)

Acquire/Construct Motorsports/Workforce Development Center, Patrick Henry (17706) Renovate Main Hall, Middletown Campus, Lord Fairfax (17986) Renovate Building B, Parham Road Campus, J. Sargeant Reynolds (17988) Renovate Reynolds Academic Building, Loudoun Campus, Northern Virginia (17989) Renovate Bayside Building, Virginia Beach Campus, Tidewater (17990) Construct Phase III Academic Building, Midlothian Campus, John Tyler (17992) Construct New Classroom and Administration Building, Blue Ridge (17987) **Virginia Institute of Marine Science (268)** 

#### -

Construct a Consolidated Scientific Research Facility (17993)

## **Department of Forensic Science (778)**

Expand Western Forensic Laboratory and Office of the Chief Medical Examiner Facility (17978)